## **CARE KITCHEN**

## Hatkhola, DUTTAPUKUR, North 24 Parganas, West Bengal-743248 , Email- office.carekitchen@gmail.com GSTIN-19DMZPM1961A1ZN

Fig.   A Demolitica & Dismanstling the existing filtoring, up in required base motion, poor concrete as per required Cost to robbot contring away all decids from the legislation for the legislation from the legislatio							
include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges  B. Removing and Cartyring away the Debtis post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete  Fillow  For infinition C. Providing a Luying Plain cement concrete of size 50779/100mm this, of specified grass (Int'o) location; all complete  Providing a Luying Plain cement concrete of size 50779/100mm this, of specified grass (Int'o) location; the time of the Completion of 14. (required mortar to the concrete of size 50779/100mm this, of specified grass (Int'o) location; the time of the completion of 14. (required mortar to the concrete of size 50779/100mm this, of specified grass (Int'o) location; the size of size of the concrete mortar of 14. (required mortar to the concrete of size 50779/100mm this, of size of siz	Sr	Item	,	UOM	Qty	Rate	Amount
Floor in Cyroling a Lurying Plain coment concrete of size 5075*100mm this. of specified grade (MIO) including the cost of centering and shuttering & required curring. Approved make cement is PPC (ACC, Ultra tech, Birla)  7 Virtifie  Floorin D. Providing a lurying plain cement concrete of size 5075*100mm this. of specified grade (MIO) including the cost of centering and shuttering & required curring. Approved make cement is PPC (ACC, Ultra tech, Birla)  8 Providing a many and fixing in position Glazed Virtified Tile flooring as per detail in drawing, I shall be fixed with control of the making smooth edges wherever required for chain plays. The work shall also include cost of materials, vastages, abour, all lead and if it all relieve location and unboding, it is appropriate, including and unboding, it is appropriated to the control of the providing and unboding, and unboding, it is appropriated to the control of the providing and unboding, and unboding and unbodi	1		include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges	Sqft	1500	88	132000
of centering and shuttering & required curring. Approved make cement is PPC (ACC, Ulira tech. Birls)  Providing and grand fighing in position Glazed Vitrified Tibe (flooring as per datal in disease, is shall be fixed with the control of the contr				Sqft	1500	77	115500
Flooring De Providing and fixing in position Glazed Vitrified Tile (fooring as per detail in drawing), it shall be fixed with grain and the providing outling of tiles & making amonth edges wherever required for drain pipes. The work shall also include cost of malerisals, westless, should, all each of some tild the providing control of the providing cost of malerisals, westless, should be a fixed of the state of the providing of the state of the providing outling of the state of the providing of the		_ Vitrifie		Sqft	1500	180	270000
A Demoltition & Dismantifing the existing flooring, upto required base mortar, pool concrete as per required Cost to include carting away all debrist from site Lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges of the Covers of the Cove		Floorin	cement mortar of 1:4, (required mortar bed is 25mm to 50mm thk) with thick grey cement slurry, using cement grout. The job including cutting of tiles & making smooth edges wherever required for drain pipes. The work shall also include cost of materials, wastages, labour, all lead and lift at all levels, loading and unloading, transportation, curing etc. and all other incidental charges etc., complete and as directed by Engineer-in-charge. The cost should include PVC floor	Sqft	1500	212	
include carting away all debris from site, lead and tifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges et complete and as directed by Site Engineer.  B. Removing and Cartying away the Debris post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete page instruction from the Site engineer incharge.  Floor Findsh  C. Providing & Laying Plain cement concrete of size 5075/100mm tik. of specified grade (M10) including the cost of certaing and shuttering & required curing. Approved make cement is PPC (ACC, Ultra tech, Birls)  D. Proving & Laying machine cut, machine polished approved 25mm thick Kota stone flooring, stone to be machine. Ploor in the control of the Control					1		0
sper instruction from the Site engineer incharge Floor Finish Fin	2	Floor Finish Kotah Stone Floorin g	include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges	Sqft	1500	88	132000
Finish C. Providing & Laying Plain cement concrete of size \$0.0/s10/umm fix. of special grade (M10) including the cost soft correcting and sufficient commercial provided correcting and sufficient configuration. The control of the control of the configuration of the control of				Sqft	1500	77	115500
Stone D. Proving & Laying machine out, machine polished approved 25mm thick Kots stone flooring, stone to be machine polished. Jaid in pattern and sizes as detailed in drawing or as directed by PM, bedded over cement, and mortar of mix ratio of 1.6 (1 cement: 6 sand) including cleaning and preparing the surface for bedding, spreading near mortar of mix ratio of 1.6 (1 cement: 6 sand) including cleaning and preparing the surface for bedding, spreading near the content stury by using minimum cement shour by kip ampror to bedding and spreading cement paste using minimum cement stury by using minimum cement about 2 kip agree providing and spreading cement paste using minimum cement stury by using minimum cement about 4.5 kg/sg mover bedding, joints to be cleaned and grouted with matching colour approved quality power based readymade grout, curing, machine polishing, cleaning, etc. to required line, level, etc. all complete at all depths, heights and leads to the satisfaction of the PM. Basic rate of Kota @60/- Sqft  A. Demolition & Dismantling the existing dato tile including cement mortar as per required. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and fills, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Stite Engineer.  A. Demolition & Dismantling the existing dato tile including cement mortar with base preparation for fixing of new fills and as directed by 15 from the Site engineer incharge or the surface of 15 mm thick cement plaster with base preparation for fixing of new fill and beautiful and the provided provided on the surface of 15 mm thick cement plaster with base preparation for fixing of new fill and the incidental charges of the provided on the surface of 15 mm thick cement plaster with base preparation for fixing of new fill and the incidental charges of the provided on the prov				Sqft	1500	180	270000
A Demolition & Dismantling the existing dado tile including cement mortar as per required. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Site Engineer.  Wall Finish  B. Removing and Cartyling away the Debris post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete as per instruction from the Site engineer Incharge  C. Providing & Laying Plain cement concrete of 15 mm thick cement plaster with base preparation for fixing of new dado tiles. Approved make cement is PPC (ACC, Ultra tech. Birla)  D. Providing and fixing in position Glazed Vitrified Dado Tile as per detail in drawing. It shall be fixed with cement mortar with thick grey cement stury, using cement grout. The job including cutting of tiles & making smooth edges wherever required for services. The work shall also include cost of materials, wastages, labour, all lead and lift at all elves, loading and unloading, transportation, curing etc. and all other incidental charges etc., complete and as directed by Engineer-in-charge. The cost should include PVC floor covering material. Including Corrugated sheet/Plastic sheet for tile Protection. (size - 300x600 mm)  A. Demolition & Dismantling the existing wall, Wall Plaster, POP, Putty, Panelling, etc. upto required and as per instruction from the site Engineer incharge. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and lift, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Ste Engineer  B. Removing and Cartying away the Debris post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete as per instruction from the site engineer incharge  C. Providing and applying 12mm thick plaster with premix mortar mix of ratio CM 1:4 (1 cement : 4 sand) with air entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry, grouing then back by mortar mixed with non shrinking compound			cut, machine polished, laid in pattern and sizes as detailed in drawing or as directed by PM, bedded over cement, sand mortar of mix ratio of 1:6 (1 cement: 6 sand) including cleaning and preparing the surface for bedding, spreading neat cement slurry by using minimum cement about 2 kg/ sqm prior to bedding and spreading cement paste using minimum cement about 4.5 kg/sqm over bedding, joints to be cleaned and grouted with matching colour approved quality polymer based readymade grout, curing, machine polishing, cleaning, etc. to required line, level, etc. all complete at all	Sqft	1500	215	322500
away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Site Engineer.  Wall Finish							0
Finish	3	Wall	away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Site Engineer.	Sqft	1500	88	132000
Vitrifie dado tiles. Approved make cement is PPC (ACC, Ultra tech, Birla)  D. Providing and fixing in position Glazed Vitrified Dado Tile as per detail in drawing. It shall be fixed with cement mortar with thick grey cement slurry, using cement grout. The job including cutting of tiles & making smooth edges wherever required for services. The work shall also include cost of materials, wastages, labour, all lead and lift at all levels, loading and unloading, transportation, curing etc. and all other incidental charges etc., complete and as directed by Engineer—in-charge. The cost should include PVC floor covering material. Including Corrugated sheet/Plastic sheet for tile Protection. (size - 300x600 mm)  A. Demolition & Dismantling the existing wall, Wall Plaster, POP, Putty, Panelling, etc. upto required and as per instruction from the site Engineer Incharge. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Site Engineer  B. Removing and Cartying away the Debris post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete as per instruction from the Site engineer Incharge  C. Providing and applying 12mm thick plaster with premix mortar mix of ratio CM 1:4 (1 cement : 4 sand) with air entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry work; including raking out joints, hacking concrete surfaces and applying approved chemical bonding agent for receiving cement linished / dash coat plaster and applying a scratch coat over concrete surfaces by bonding / adhesive chemical coat as directed by approved manufacturer to create a key, cleaning / grooving deep junctions of concrete & masonry, preparing jambs, sills, grooves, pattas, wattas, rounding of corners, all complete as per architectural drawings, specifications and finished wooden rundha or as specified by the PM at all leads, depth and lifts, doing independent double-legged scaffolding, cle				Sqft	1500	77	115500
Flooring D. Providing and txing in position Glazed vitrilea Jabo Title as per detail in Grawing. It shall be tixed with certeint mortar with thick grey cement slurry, using cement grout. The job including cutting of tiles & making smooth edges wherever required for services. The work shall also include cost of materials, wastages, labour, all lead and lift at all levels, loading and unloading, transportation, curing etc. and all other incidental charges etc., complete and as directed by Engineer-in-charge. The cost should include PVC floor covering material. Including Corrugated sheet/Plastic sheet for tile Protection . (size - 300x600 mm)  A. Demolition & Dismantling the existing wall, Wall Plaster, POP, Putty, Panelling, etc. upto required and as per instruction from the site Engineer Incharge. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Site Engineer  B. Removing and Cartying away the Debris post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete as per instruction from the Site engineer Incharge  C. Providing and applying 12mm thick plaster with premix mortar mix of ratio CM 1:4 (1 cement : 4 sand) with air entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry work; including raking out joints, hacking concrete surfaces and applying approved chemical load as directed by approved manufacturer to create a key, cleaning / grooving deep junctions of concrete & masonry, preparing jambs, sills, grooves, pattas, wattas, rounding of corners, all complete as per architectural drawings, specifications and finished smooth with wooden rundha or as specified by the PM at all leads, depth and lifts, doing independent double-legged scaffolding, cleaning of surfaces, curing, complete as per specification and to the approval of the PM. (Location: Vertical wall / partition wall of any type)				Sqft	1500	180	270000
A. Demolition & Dismantling the existing wall, Wall Plaster, POP, Putty, Panelling, etc. upto required and as per instruction from the site Engineer Incharge. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Site Engineer  B. Removing and Cartying away the Debris post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete as per instruction from the Site engineer Incharge  C. Providing and applying 12mm thick plaster with premix mortar mix of ratio CM 1:4 (1 cement: 4 sand) with air entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry work; including raking out joints, hacking concrete surfaces and applying approved chemical bonding agent for receiving cement finished / dash coat plaster and applying a scratch coat over concrete surfaces by bonding / adhesive chemical coat as directed by approved manufacturer to create a key, cleaning / grooving deep junctions of concrete & masonry, grouting then back by mortar mixed with non shrinking compound along with packing of clean, fresh square cut aggregate; also providing and fixing 20 gauge PVC mesh @ 150 mm wide to junctions of concrete and masonry, preparing jambs, sills, grooves, pattas, wattas, rounding of corners, all complete as per architectural drawings, specifications and finished smooth with wooden rundha or as specified by the PM at all leads, depth and lifts, doing independent double-legged scaffolding, cleaning of surfaces, curing, complete as per specification and to the approval of the PM. (Location: Vertical wall / partition wall of any type)		Floorin	mortar with thick grey cement slurry, using cement grout. The job including cutting of tiles & making smooth edges wherever required for services. The work shall also include cost of materials, wastages, labour, all lead and lift at all levels, loading and unloading, transportation, curing etc. and all other incidental charges etc., complete and as directed by Engineer-in-charge. The cost should include PVC floor covering material. Including Corrugated sheet/Plastic sheet	Sqft	1500	212	318000
instruction from the site Engineer Incharge. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material, labours, transportation and all other incidental charges etc. complete and as directed by Site Engineer  B. Removing and Cartying away the Debris post completion of work from site to the dumping location, all complete as per instruction from the Site engineer Incharge  C. Providing and applying 12mm thick plaster with premix mortar mix of ratio CM 1:4 (1 cement : 4 sand) with air entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry work; including raking out joints, hacking concrete surfaces and applying approved chemical bonding agent for receiving cement finished / dash coat plaster and applying a scratch coat over concrete surfaces by bonding / adhesive chemical coat as directed by approved manufacturer to create a key, cleaning / grooving deep junctions of concrete & masonry, grouting then back by mortar mixed with non shrinking compound along with packing of clean, fresh square cut aggregate; also providing and fixing 20 gauge PVC mesh @ 150 mm wide to junctions of concrete and masonry, preparing jambs, sills, grooves, pattas, wattas, rounding of corners, all complete as per architectural drawings, specifications and finished smooth with wooden rundha or as specified by the PM at all leads, depth and lifts, doing independent double-legged scaffolding, cleaning of surfaces, curing, complete as per specification and to the approval of the PM. (Location: Vertical wall / partition wall of any type)							0
as per instruction from the Site engineer Incharge  C. Providing and applying 12mm thick plaster with premix mortar mix of ratio CM 1:4 (1 cement : 4 sand) with air entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry work; including raking out joints, hacking concrete surfaces and applying approved chemical bonding agent for receiving cement finished / dash coat plaster and applying a scratch coat over concrete surfaces by bonding / adhesive chemical coat as directed by approved manufacturer to create a key, cleaning / grooving deep junctions of concrete & masonry, grouting then back by mortar mixed with non shrinking compound along with packing of clean, fresh square cut aggregate; also providing and fixing 20 gauge PVC mesh @ 150 mm wide to junctions of concrete and masonry, preparing jambs, sills, grooves, pattas, wattas, rounding of corners, all complete as per architectural drawings, specifications and finished smooth with wooden rundha or as specified by the PM at all leads, depth and lifts, doing independent double-legged scaffolding, cleaning of surfaces, curing, complete as per specification and to the approval of the PM. (Location: Vertical wall / partition wall of any type)	4	/all Plast	instruction from the site Engineer Incharge. Cost to include carting away all debris from site, lead and lifts, material,	Sqft	1000	88	88000
entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry work; including raking out joints, hacking concrete surfaces and applying approved chemical bonding agent for receiving cement finished / dash coat plaster and applying a scratch coat over concrete surfaces by bonding / adhesive chemical coat as directed by approved manufacturer to create a key, cleaning / grooving deep junctions of concrete & masonry, grouting then back by mortar mixed with non shrinking compound along with packing of clean, fresh square cut aggregate; also providing and fixing 20 gauge PVC mesh @ 150 mm wide to junctions of concrete and masonry, preparing jambs, sills, grooves, pattas, wattas, rounding of corners, all complete as per architectural drawings, specifications and finished smooth with wooden rundha or as specified by the PM at all leads, depth and lifts, doing independent double-legged scaffolding, cleaning of surfaces, curing, complete as per specification and to the approval of the PM. (Location: Vertical wall / partition wall of any type)				Sqft	1000	56	56000
			entraining agent Cebex 112, 150ml per bag of cement, to internal surfaces of concrete and masonry work; including raking out joints, hacking concrete surfaces and applying approved chemical bonding agent for receiving cement finished / dash coat plaster and applying a scratch coat over concrete surfaces by bonding / adhesive chemical coat as directed by approved manufacturer to create a key, cleaning / grooving deep junctions of concrete & masonry, grouting then back by mortar mixed with non shrinking compound along with packing of clean, fresh square cut aggregate, also providing and fixing 20 gauge PVC mesh @ 150 mm wide to junctions of concrete and masonry, preparing jambs, sills, grooves, pattas, wattas, rounding of corners, all complete as per architectural drawings, specifications and finished smooth with wooden rundha or as specified by the PM at all leads, depth and lifts, doing independent double-legged scaffolding, cleaning of surfaces, curing, complete as per specification and to the approval	Sqft	1000	110	110000
		<u> </u>					0

5	Emulsi on Paint	A. Removing of Existing Wall Paint: Scrubbing, Removing of existing wall paint by using appropriate grade sand paper upto the required finish. The surface shall be ready as per the approved instruction from the Site incharge all complete.	Sqft	8000	49	392000	
		B. New Paint: Providing & applying Three (03) coats of approved Plastic paint on the exposed surface of wall, ceiling, Partition, etc. The cost also includes applying of 2 layers of approved quality and make wall car putty, rubbing the same surface with appropriate sand paper, finishing and maintening the surface upto required, all complete with final coat no brush mark to be visible after painting colour shade as specified.	Sqft	8000	64	512000	
						0	
	Sofa	<b>A.</b> Removing of existing Covers, Fabric finish including internal foam, etc. all complete as per the required and the instructions provided.	Job	200	2850	570000	
6		<b>B.</b> Additional Cushioning_ Providing, applying and fixing additional Cusioning at the base upto the required finishing as per the approved quality.	Sqft	200	775	155000	
ь		C. Base Fixing_ Repairing, refixing, installation and maintening the existing furniture base work that involves Wood work, Joinery, polishing, etc. all includes necessary hardware and fixtures, all complete as per site incharge.	Job	200	2850	570000	
		D. Upholstery_ Repairing and maintening re-upholstery as per the approved leather/ leatherite, fabric.	Mtr	1000	825	825000	
	Sofa Cover	<b>A.</b> Removing of existing Covers, Fabric finish including internal foam, etc. all complete as per the required and the instructions provided.	Job	70	2850	199500	
7		<b>B.</b> Additional Cushioning_ Providing, applying and fixing additional Cusioning at the base upto the required finishing as per the approved quality.	Sqft	70	775	54250	
,	Replac ement - Fabric	C. Base Fixing_ Repairing, refixing, installation and maintening the existing furniture base work that involves Wood work, Joinery, polishing, etc. all includes necessary hardware and fixtures, all complete as per site incharge.	Job	70	2850	199500	
		D. Upholstery_ Repairing and maintening re-upholstery as per the approved leather/ leatherite, fabric.	Mtr	350	525	183750	